Rule 4 223-CVL

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address{es}

Presenter’s name,
address and reference
(if any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of

Receipts and Payments S 1 9 Z
Pursuant to section 192 of the (]

Insolvency Act 1986

For official use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00224422

Name of Company
(a) T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
We, (b) Simon Allport Thomas Andrew Jack

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

100 Barbiroili Square 100 Barbiroih Square

Manchester Manchester

M2 3EY M2 3EY

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed / \ Date 21 February 2014

Sidhrah Naeem

For Off
100 Barbwoll Square or Official Use

Manchester Liguidation Section | Post Rnnm
M2 3EY

<

[m]

wn

5
T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ I

13/03/2014

Voluntary Liguidation) COMPANIES HOUSE




Emst& YoungLlLP  Tel + 44 161 333 3000 &
100 Barbiroth Sguare Fax + 44 161 333 3001 \é !

[ Manchester ey com S
Bmlqu a better M2 3EY VVESTOR IS PEOFLT
worktng world

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 20 February 2014

Ref THPT/CM/NWMI142/D11 1

Directine 0161 333 2772
Direct fax 0161 333 3008

Please ask for Craig Monks

cmonks@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)

(Both in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (together, ‘the Companies’)

In accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 ('the Act’),

on 24 December 2012 the Companies moved from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
{‘CVL' or ‘Liquidation’) and Simon Allport and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators

| now write to provide you with our report on the progress of the Liquidations for the period from
24 December 2012 to 23 December 2013 (‘the Penod’)

in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules') we are required to provide
certain information about the Companies and the Joint Liquidators The information can be found in
Appendix A of this report A copy of our receipts and payments accounts for the Period 1s attached at
Appendix B :

Summary of progress for the Period

Administration surplus
At the conclusion of the Admurustration of TJH, funds totaling ¢ £4 2m, representing the Admintstration
surplus, were transferred to the Liquidation

No surplus funds were remaining at the conclusion of the Administration Properties to be transferred into
the subsequent Liquidation

Business rate refunds (TJH)

Duning the Penod, with the assistance of our agents, Jones Lang LaSalle Limited, business rate refunds
of ¢ £27k were recovered from rating authonties following rating valuaton appeals

Other income (TJH)
Adurther c £68k of other iIncome was received during the Penod, compnising

- ¢ E41krelating to licence fees paid by the purchaser of six of TJH's leasehold interests This sum
was outstanding at the conclusion of the Administration and was collected in the Liquidation,

Ta UK tirm £mst & Young LLP 1s a imited habdty partnarsnig registerad 1 England and Walas with registered number QC300001 and 15 a member firm of Emst & Young Global
Limwed A kst of members names s available for nspection 2t * More London Place London SE1 2AF the frm s princgpal placa of business ang registered offics



EY :

Building a better
working world

- ¢ £25k of bank interest,

- ¢ Eilkrelating to the balance of an insurance claim arising from damage at the Salford store
resultant from the riots that occurred during the Administration trading period, and

- ¢ E1kof sundry income

Other matters

Property

As reported during the Administrations, the Companies held leasehold interests in 59 properties All of
these leasehold interests resided in TJH, either as main tenant or as subtenant of Properties

Dunng the Administration, we obtained release from the leases to 33 properties through a combination of
assignments to new tenants and lease surrenders

Dunng the Perod, we have obtained release from the leases of a further six properties, agan though a
combination of assignments to new tenants and lease surrenders  Of the final 20 leases, 17 have been
disclaimed dunng the period with the remaining three to be disclamed or surrendered in the coming
weeks

To date, ¢ £1 1m has been paid by TJH n respect of rent, service charges and property insurance in
relation to the pernod of Administration trading During the Period, we have obtained agreement from all
landlords that no further amounts are payable as an expense of the Administration or Liquidatron under
the 59 leases

Corporation Tax

During the Period, ¢ £39k was paid to HM Revenue & Customs {{HMRC') in respect of a Corporation
Tax hability ansing from the sale of certain of TJH's property assets We subsequently received advice
from EY tax specialists that TJH was able to claim certamn tax reliefs, enabling a claim for a refund to be
made The tax return was duly re-submitted, HMRC have acknowledged and accepted the repayment
request and we await a return of the funds

We do not anticipate any further matenal Corperation Tax habihties ansing in the Liguidation

Administration liabilities

Trading expenses

During the Period, several payments totalling ¢ £17k were made by TJH in full and final settlement of
habllihes ansing from the Admurustration trading peried We expect any further payments to be minimal

Retention of title
Payments to three suppliers pursuing retention of title claims were made by TJH during the Period,
totalling £20k

We have now concluded all matters regarding retention of title with all claims either settled, formally
withdrawn or matters closed in respect of claims for which we have received no further correspondence




EY :

Building a better
working world

for a significant penod of tme Accordingly, we do not anticipate further payments in this regard

Remaining assets to be realised

Our agents, working on a contingent basis, continue to pursue appeals of business rates valuations in
respect of TJH's property pertfolio

We are not aware of any other matenal assets which remain to be realised in either TJH or Properties

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Distnbutions to secured creditors made duning the Admirustration totalled ¢ £25m, resulting in both
secured creditors (Burdale Financial Limited and GA Europe Investments 300 Limited) being repaid in
full, ncluding contractual post-appointment interest and charges TJH and Properties were jointly and
severally hable for the secured debt

Preferential creditors
As reported in the Administration, we have agreed and paid in full £102k of preferential claims

As contractual employer of the group, these clams were against TJH

No further preferential clams have been made in the Penod and as such, no further payments are
anhicipated

Non-preferential creditors

The Statement of Affairs prepared by the Companies’ directors at the beginning of the Administration
Included an estimate of non-preferential claims across the Companies in the region of £360 6m The
majonty of these claims were against TJH as the main trading entity, sole employer and marn
leaseholder

However, this estimate included an estimate of landlord claims totalling ¢ £322m, based on the
unexpired term of ali leases at full rent In practice, we would expect landlord creditors to take actions to
mitigate such claims, such as a re-lething of their properties to new tenants

We have now received claims from 3,363 non preferential creditors and have admitted 3,303 of these
clams for dividend purposes dunng the Period  In a number of cases, we requested further information
to adjudicate the claims and have subsequently agreed modifications with the clamants None of the
claims received have been macde against Properties

We are pleased to report that the net surplus generated in the Administration and subseguent Liquidation
1s significantly higher than our onginal expectations, albeit we estimate that the dividend outcome for
non-preferential creditors will be no higher than five pence in the pound

On 156 January 2014, we 1ssued a notice of intended dvidend in TJH, inviting creditors to prove their

debts by 12 February 2014 We intend te be in a posttion to make an intenm distnbution to non-
preferential creditors by 12 April 2014



EY :

Butlding a better
working world

Properties has not realised any assets to date and we do not expect the posttion to change to enable
there to be sufficient funds to enable a distnibution to the creditors of Properties

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Rules, as the Joint Administrators became the Joint
Liquidators, the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration 1s treated as having being fixed on the same
basis as that of the Joint Administrators (fixed by a postal resolution of the secured and preferential
creditors, in accordance with rule 2 106 of the Rules)

Accordingly, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration 1s fixed on the basis of ime properly spent by the Jont
Liguidators and therr staff in attending to matters in the Liquidations

At Appendix C to this report there 1s an analysis of the tirne spent in the Penod and a statement of our
pohcy In relation to charging time 1$ attached at Appendix D

As at 23 December 2013, total ime costs and disbursements incurred duning the Peniod across the
Companies totalled £534,228 and £4 467 respectively

During the Penod, an amount of £650,000 was drawn from TJH n respect of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration which related to time incurred before the Administration was concluded but which had not
yet been drawn No remuneration or disbursements have yet been drawn in respect of the Jomnt
Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursements incurred dunng the Penod

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements (t e those disbursements tincurred by the Joint Liguidators’ firm
which includes an element of shared overhead) 1s included wathin Appendix C to this report

in certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about Liquidator's
remuneration or apply to Court if they consider the Liquidators’ remuneration 1s excessive Further
information 1s provided in Appendix E

Payments to other professionals

Cunng the penod, an amount of £120,000 was paid to Stratton Partners Limited in respect of
consultancy services provided to the Company in respect of Retention of Title claims and advice on the
sale of certain freehold properties owned by the Companies during the course of the Administration and
subsequent Liquidation

The Joint Ligquidators engaged Addleshaw Goddard LLP for legal advice in respect of matters in the
Liguwdation Addleshaw Goddard's fees are based on time costs and has been pad £33,650 to date

Jones Lang LaSalle Limited has assisted the Joint Liquidators to obtain business rates refunds and 1s
paid on a commission basis During the period, £35,090 has been paid to Jones Lang LaSalle Limited

Outstanding matters to complete prior to closure

The Liguidation will be closed once all outstanding expenses and costs of the Adminustration or
subsequent Liquidation are paid, remaining funds are distnbuted to non-preferential creditors and tax
clearance has been obiained from HM Revenue & Customs




EY s

Building a better
working world

Next report

I will report to you again on the progress of the Liquidations in 12 months' time, or on the closure of the
case, whichever 1s earlier

| trust that this report Is sufficient for your purposes, if you have any queries in this matter please contact
my colleague Craig Monks on 0161 333 2772

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

-
. \\\H\

T A Jack
Joint Liquidator

-

Enclosures

AppendixA - Statutory information

Appendix B — Joint Liguidators' abstract of receipts and payments from 24 December 2012 to 23-
December 2013

Appenchix C — Summary of Joint Liquidators' tme-costs and disbursements from 24 December 2012 to
23 December 2013

Appendix D - Joint Liguidators' poticy for fees and disbursements

Appendix E - Further information for creditors regarding remuneration and disbursements

T A Jack and S Allport are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accouniants in England and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, ‘Process') information that can be linked to specific
individuals ('Personal Data’) We may Process Personal Data in vanous jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998



EY

Budding a better
working world

Appendix A

T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Company Information

Summary of statutory information

Company Name

TJ Hughes Limited

Regstered Office

100 Barbirolh Square

Address Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 00224422

Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es)

Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

Details of the Liquidators and of their appointment

Administrators

Address

Date of Appointment

Court Reference

T A Jack and S Allport
100 Barbirolll Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

24 December 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
935 of 2011




=Y

Building a better
working world Append ix A

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolll Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984416
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 BJA

Details of the Liquidators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Address 100 Barbiroll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Date of Appointment 24 December 2012

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
949 of 2011




Building a better
working world

Appendix B

T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2013

Note

Notes

Statement of
Aftairs
estimated to
raalise

£

4158 500

Receipts and payments account

Receipts

Admtrustration Surplus
Lcanse Fea Recerrd
Rates refunds

Bank Interest

Sundry Income
nsurance Claim Receipts
Total

Payments
Administrators Fees
Consultancy Fees
Comporation Tax
Agents Fees

Legal Fees
Retention of Title Settlement
Insurance

Gas

Sundry Expenses
Slorage Charges
Legal Disbursements
Pubhc Notices

Bank Charges

Totat

Balancesin hand
Represanted by

Cash at bank
VAT recenable 7 {payable)

TJ Hughas (Properties) Lid  Loan AJc

1 This receipts and payments account 1s shown net of VAT

2 This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debls not collected or labiiies not paxd

3 All funds are heid in interest beanng accounts

4 The Statement of Affarrs estimated to reafise column 1s a requurerment of Statement of insolvency Practice 7 No Statement of Affairs 15 required in tha
Liquidatron Estimated to reahse wiyes hawe been taken at the date of appontment cf the Joint Liquidators

£

24 Dacembear 2012
to
23 December 2013

4 159 509 07
40847 39
27 446 15
25087 60

942 98
500 00
4,254,433 18

{650 000 00)
{120 000 00}
{38 316 38y
(35 080 23}
(33650 00)
{20 000 00)
{10 249 56)
(6710 83)
(4 166 00)
(3777 08)
(577 52)

84 60)

22 20)
1923644 a0)

3,330 78 78

3159344 21
17135898
84 80
3,330,788 79




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix B

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2013

Nolas

12

Notes

Statemeant of
Atfairs
estimated to
realise

£

1 This receipts and payments account 15 shown net of VAT

2 This recespts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts nol collected or habities not paid
3 The Statement of Affarrs estimated to realise column 1s a requirement of Statement of insolvency Practice 7 No Statement of Aflairs 1s
required in the Ligwdathon Estimated to realise values hawe been taken at the date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Receipts and payments account £
24 December 2012
to
23 Decomber 2013
Raceipts
Total -
Payments
Public Natices {84 60)
Total {84 60)
Balances in hand
TJ Hughes Ltd Loan Alc (84 60)
{84 60}




EY -

Building a better
working world

Appendix C
T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2013

Stalf Grade
Average
Asslsrant Senlor Hourty
Partner Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Totat Hours Tima Cost Rate
[{3] {E}
Job Acceptance 8 Strategy B0 50 20 150 TE70 00 511
Bank & Ststutory Reporting 250 60 ne 17 350 00 550
Propeny 530 15 1085 385 19590 425 4393 141 %#17.00 323
Retention of Title 140 235 05 380 11 267 50 297
Creditors 100 90 755 745 2380 2655 8725 152 672 00 227
Employee Matters 45 435 1053 1533 55 178 00 60
Accounting & Administration 100 10 52 362 28z 8 260 3612 89 793 00 249
Erwlronmental 13sues 1% 15 64500 430
Statutory Duties 180 20 10 45 255 12947 50 508
VAT & Taxatlon 67 30 153 195 576 295 1326 40 657 50 307
Pre Administration matters
Qther Matters 140 140 331000 236
Tatal Hours 135 2 e 2765 1710 920 7 364 0 18839
Time Cost (£} 79 919 00 632750 122 643 50 55 664 00 220 22450 48 529 00 533 407 50
————
Avaraqge Hourly Rats (£) 551 ELES 444 326 239 134 283
£
Category 1 disbursements 147 30
Cateqary 2 disbursements 4319 8%
4467 19
Current charge out rates
From
1 July 2012 to From
Grade 30 June 2013 1 July 2013
Corporate Restructuring Partner 570-810 600-850
Director 470-735 480-815
Assstant Drector 410-610 430-635
Semor Executwe 320-420 335-440
Executive 230-310 195-330
Analyst 85-280 65-295
Intern a5 100
Indirect Tax Partner 925 970
Assistant Director 545 S70-630
Manager - 440
Executve 345 360
Transaction Tax Partner 1,115 735-1170
Assistant Director 775 475-965
Semor Executve 540 335-565]
Analyst 170-200 105-315
Fraud Investigation & Dispute  Assistant Drector 570 600




EY

Building a better
working world

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Appendix C

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2013

Staff Grade
Average
Assistant Senlor Hourly
Partner Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Total Howrs Time Cost Rate
) {£)
Job Acceptance & Strategy
Bank & Statutory Reporting 10 20 3o 82000 273
Property
Retention af Title
Credilors
Employee Matters
Accountlng & Administration
Erw Ironmental {ssues
Statutory Duties
VAT & Tasatéon
Qther Matters
Total Hours 10 240 30
Time Cost(E) 43000 390 00 820 00
Average Hourly Rate (£) 430 195 213
£
Cateqgory 1 disbursements
Cateqgory 2 disbursements
Current charge out rates
From
1 July 2012 to From
Grade 30 June 2013 1 July 2013
Corporate Restructuring Partner 570-810 600-850
Drrector 470-735 490-813
Assstant Drector 410-610 430-655
Senor Executve 320420 335440
Execuive 230-310 195-330
Analyst 85-280 65-295
Intern 95 100
Indirect Tax Partner 925 o970
Assistant Drector 545 570-630
Manager - 440
Executive 345 360
Transactien Tax Partner 1115 7351170
Assistant Drector 775 475965
Semor Executive 540 335-565
Analyst 170-200 105-315
Fraud investigation & Dispute Assistant Drector 570 800




EY

Buitd bett -
working world Appendix D

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes {Properties) Company Limited
(Both in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(together ‘the Companies’)

Joint Liquidators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Companies’ secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly incurred by the Joint Liguidators and their |‘
staff in attending to matters anising in the Liguidations

The Joint Liguidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
15 delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the

individual’s expenence Addittonal assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing

with the Companies' bank accounts and statutory compliance danes Work carried out by all staff s

subject to the overall supervisicn of the Joint Liquidators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change
over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod 1s shown in Appendix 3, as
are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, If
hourly rates have increased over the penod covered by this report

The above time costs are shown in units of pounds and time 1s recovered to the nearest six minutes
Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (‘SIP 9') published by R3 (The Association of Business Recovery
Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise specific
expenditure relating to the adrmimisiration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an
independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without further
approval from the secured and preferential creditors [n iine with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose such
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for theirr payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the Office Holders’ firm which include elements
of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the secured and
preferential creditors as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in ine wath SIP 9, to seek approval for
this category of disbursement before they are drawn



Buiiding a better
working world Appendix E

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a iquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4.49E Creditors’ request for further information
1 I
a) within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
I asecured credrtor, or

1 an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned in
paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the iquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 498({1)(e) or (f} (iIncluding by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4 48D, the hguidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s In respect of matter in a
draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
2) The penod referred to in paragraph {1}{(a) and (b} s
a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and |
b} 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case
3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either
a) providing all of the information asked for, or
b) so far as the iquidator considers that !
1 the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

n  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Iiquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

i the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

gving reasons for not providing all of the information
4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the mformation, may apply to
the court within 21 days of
a} the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may

extend the pernod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further penod as the court thinks just

6) This Rule does not apply where the iquidator 1s the official receiver




EY

Buiding a better
working world Appen dix E

4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value

of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one
or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that

{a} the remuneration charged by the liguidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

Is or are, in all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph(b),
nappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8

2)

3)

4)

5)

Weeks (or, In a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress
report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the Remuneration or
the incurning of the expenses In question {"the relevant report”)

The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the apphication,
but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing. of
which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s without netice to any other
party

If the apphcation 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the iquidator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence which the apphcant
intends to adduce n support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the followng
orders

a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled to charge,
b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

d) an orderthat some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the iquidation,

e) an order that the iquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {(¢) may be
made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the applicant, and are
not payable as an expense of the iquidation

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the
terms of Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




